
 

 

 

 

1. The identity and address of the business operator issuing the declaration of compliance: 

 

Kram Sp. z o.o.             

ul. Słoneczna 3c 

82-440 Dzierzgoń 

  

2. The identity and address of the business operator which manufactures or imports the plastic 

materials or articles or products from intermediate stages of their manufacturing or the 

substances intended for the manufacturing of those materials and articles: 

 

Kram Sp. z o.o.             

ul. Słoneczna 3c 

82-440 Dzierzgoń 

 

3. The identity of the materials, the articles, products from intermediate stages of manufacture or 

the substances intended for the manufacturing of those materials and articles: 

 

Futura Eco – ecological, biodegradable disposable tableware made from sugar cane pulp.  

 

4. The version of the declaration: 
 

10.10.2024 

 

5. Issue date: 

 

13.11.2024 

 

6. Confirmation that materials or articles, products from intermediate stages of manufacture or the 

substances meet relevant requirements laid down in the following regulations and directives: 

 

We hereby declare that the product/s:    

 

FE007P TALERZ OKRĄGŁY 26CM 3-DZIELNY NATURA (KARTON 10x50 SZT) 
FE032P TALERZ NATURA KWADRATOWY MAŁY6 (KARTON 20x50 SZT) 
FE020P PÓŁMISEK OWALNY ŚREDNI NATURA (KARTON 10x50 SZT) 
FE013P TALERZ OKRĄGŁY 23 CM NATURA (KARTON 10x50 SZT) 
 

sold by Kram Sp. z o.o. for CANTINO SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ 

 

fully complies with the E.U. legislation: 

 Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 concerning materials and articles intended to come into contact with 

food, 
 Commission Regulation (EC) No.2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles 

intended to come into contact with food,  
 Directive 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste. 
 Europe Resolution AP (2002)1 paper and board materials and articles intended to come into contact 

with foodstuffs, 

                                     
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 



 

 

 BfR Recommendation XXXVI, Paper and board, 

 EN 13432 Requirements for packaging recoverable through composting and biodegradation. 

 

7. Adequate information relative to the substances used or products of degradation thereof for 

which restrictions and/or specifications to allow the downstream business operators to ensure 

compliance with those restrictions: 

 

Cellulose pulp made from sugar cane fibers complies with BfR Recommendation XXXVI and Resolution AP 

(2002)1 paper and board materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs. 

 

Formaldehyde: < 1,0 mg/dm
2 

 

Pentachlorophenol (PCP):. The amount of PCP is  < 0,05 mg/kg.  

 

Colour fastness: There was no visible transfer (grade 5) for fluids: deionized water, saliva simulant, rectified 

olive oil at 24h 23°C. 

 

Bacillus subtilis – absent 

Aspergillus niger – absent 

 

Products covered by the declaration of conformity meet the requirements of Directive 94/62 on packaging and 

packaging waste and heavy metal content and the sum of the concentrations of lead (Pb), cadmium (Cd), 

mercury (Hg) and chromium (Cr) does not exceed 100 ppm weight. 

 

Futura Eco disposable tableware meet the requirements of home compostability according to EN13432. 

 

8.   Requirements for use of the material or article: 

 

Futura Eco - ecological disposable tableware for contact with all type of food. Short-term contact at room 

temperature or below, that include hot-fill and/or heating up to a temperature T where 70 °C ≤ T ≤ 99 °C for 

maximum of t = 120/2^((T-70)/10) minutes. 

 

They can be used in microwave. 

 

The contact area / volume simulant: 6 dm
2
/kg. 

 

Shelf life: 3 years. After three years there is a risk of color change. 

 

The products do not contain plastic and are not subject to fees under the SUP Directive. 

 

The declaration was issued on the basis of product test results and based on declarations of producers of raw 

materials and materials used to production.  

 

Declaration is renewed if the composition or the manufacturing will be changed entailing changes in the 

migration from the materials or articles are available or if new scientific data. 

 

 

Prepared by:          Approved by:  

       Justyna Juzepczuk 

10.10.2024         13.11.2024 

Date and Sign           Date and Sign 



 

 

 


